

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 13566 OF 2025**

Dr. Mukesh Kumar Jha

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Kishor Patil a/w Shrikant Patil, Arjun Pawar and Rohan Bhondave for
the Petitioner.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 12TH MARCH, 2026

PC.:-

1. Matter mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By a praecipe bearing today's date learned counsel for the Petitioner has sought continuation of the ad interim order dated 15 October 2025, which has been continued by a subsequent order dated 25 February 2026 till today. The Writ Petition was to be listed today but is not listed.
3. In view thereof, the ad interim order dated 15 October 2025 shall continue to operate till 26 March 2026.
4. The Writ Petition shall be listed for consideration on **26 March 2026**.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]